
4 | 2018 | Journal of the American Saddlebred

While every effort has been made to avoid mistakes in this publication, the American Saddlebred Horse Association assumes no liability to anyone for 
errors. Send all manuscripts, photos and materials to American Saddlebred Horse Association. The staff of the American Saddlebred Horse Association, 
Inc., is not responsible for the opinions and statements expressed in signed articles or paid advertisements. These opinions are not necessarily the 
opinions of ASHA or the staff of this publication. American Saddlebred Horse Association is pledged to the promotion of the breed without any favoritism 
toward any one particular person, bloodline or horse. Reproduction of any portion of this magazine is prohibited without written permission.

ASHA
OFFICERS
Donna Pettry-Smith - President
David B. Rudder - Vice President
Sandra Currier - Secretary
David Mount - Treasurer

DIRECTORS expire in 2018
Allen Bosworth, South Carolina
Sandra Currier, Texas
Elisabeth Goth, Kentucky
Donna Pettry-Smith, Illinois
David Rudder, Kentucky
Jenny Taylor, Ohio
Kenneth Wheeler Jr., Virginia

DIRECTORS expire in 2019
Candida Covino Aversenti, Pennsylvania
Kristen Cater, New Hampshire
Leslie Rainbolt-Forbes, Oklahoma
Cheryl Innis, Connecticut
Holly Nichols, Louisiana

DIRECTORS expire in 2020
Scott Hagan, Kentucky
Emily Lee, Kentucky
Joan Lurie, Kentucky
David Mount, Kentucky
Evan Orr, North Carolina
Dr. Owen Weaver, Virginia

ASR
OFFICERS
Brian Curran - President
Matt Shiflet - Vice President
Susan Aschenbrenner - Treasurer 
Scott Matton - Secretary

DIRECTORS
Susan Aschenbrenner, Iowa
Brian Curran, Wisconsin
Sandra Currier, Texas
Elisabeth Goth, Kentucky
Gail Kline, Kentucky
Emily Lee, Kentucky
Scott Matton, Wisconsin
Dr. Margaret McNeese, Texas
Karen Richardson, Kentucky
Matt Shiflet, North Carolina
Jenny Taylor, Ohio
Owen Weaver, Virginia
Judy Werner, Illinois

PUBLICATION
DESIGN AND PRODUCTION

Cynthia Lowell - c.lowell@asha.net

ADVERTISING AND SALES
Michelle Krentz - m.krentz@asha.net

JOURNAL COMMITTEE
Lisa Duncan, Michelle Krentz, Cynthia 

Lowell, Kim Skipton

STAFF
Executive Director 
Bill Whitley 
b.whitley@asha.net - 859-259-3888
Communication & Technology Manager 
Cynthia Lowell 
c.lowell@asha.net - 859-259-2742
Media Production & Marketing Manager 
Michelle Krentz 
m.krentz@asha.net - 859-259-3887
Accountant 
Mary Constantine 
m.constantine@asha.net - 859-259-3884
Sr. Program Administrator 
Brenda Newell 
b.newell@asha.net - 859-259-3886
Registrar 
Lisa Duncan 
l.duncan@asha.net - 859-259-3881
Assistant Registrar 
Katriona Adams 
k.adams@asha.net - 859-259-3885
Prize Programs / Memberships 
Patricia Edwards 
p.edwards@asha.net - 859-259-3899
Registrations Associate 
Liz Pierson 
e.pierson@asha.net - 859-259-3883
Transfers Associate 
Joan Smith 
j.smith@asha.net - 859-259-3895

NEW FOR THIS YEAR:
•	 The cover of the 2018 Journal will once again feature 

the legendary sire, Rex McDonald, in the George Ford 
Morris painting

•	 The publication was mailed to all current ASHA 
members by January 5, 2018 to assist American 
Saddlebred breeders in making their breeding 
decisions earlier than ever

•	 Question and answer session with noted Hall of Fame 
Breeder, Dr. Alan R. Raun

•	 Special Broodmare Hall of Fame stories

•	 The ever popular stallion formatted pages, which 
include pedigree and progeny statistics, now also 
include:

•	 Color photo for each stallion

•	 Broodmare sire information for each horse listed


